

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No: 024-cv-60954-DSL

GREG MATUS, *on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,*

Plaintiff,

v.

SPORT SQUAD, INC. D/B/A JOOLA,

Defendant.

_____ /

**DEFENDANT SPORT SQUAD, INC. D/B/A JOOLA'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT 4

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Plaintiff’s Claims Must Be Dismissed to the Extent They Are Based on Alleged
 Violations of Non-Florida Law..... 7

 1. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Assert Claims on Behalf of a Putative Nationwide
 Class or Non-Florida State Subclasses. 8

 2. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Violations of Non-Florida Consumer
 Protection Statutes. 9

 B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Violation of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade
 Practices Act (Count 4)..... 11

 C. The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Unjust Enrichment (Count 1). 14

 D. The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Express Warranty
 (Count 2). 16

 E. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Implied Warranty (Count 3)..... 19

II. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Brodowicz v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , No. 21-60643, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100586 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2022)	10
<i>Coleman v. Burger King Corp.</i> , No. 22-CV-20925, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149735 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2023).....	10, 11
<i>Davila v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Davis v. Coast Dental Servs., LLC</i> , No. 8:22-cv-941, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165475, at *8 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2022).....	10
<i>Dorado v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-21147, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95215 (S.D. Fla. July 21, 2016).....	7
<i>Dye v. Bodacious Food Co.</i> , No. 14-80627-CIV, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180826 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 9, 2014)	16
<i>Feldman v. BRP US, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CIV-61150, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53298 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2018).....	8
<i>Fineman v. Ferragamo USA Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (S.D. Fla. 2023).....	19
<i>Guerrero v. Target Corp.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	16
<i>Gutierrez v. Sullivan</i> , 338 So. 3d 971 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2022).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. HP Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-23482-PCH, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89914 (S.D. Fla. May 23, 2023).....	17
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla. March 11, 2010)	8

In re Takata Airbag Prod. Liab. Litig.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2020)..... 9

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
160 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 8

Key W. Golf Club Homeowners Ass'n v. Singh Co.,
No. 1:19-cv-23685-JLK, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220121 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 24, 2020) 14

Koski v. Carrier Corp.,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2017)..... 19

Kurimski v. Shell Oil Co.,
570 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (S.D. Fla. 2021)..... 12

Licul v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am.,
No. 13-61686-CIV-COHN/SELTZER, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171627 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5,
2013)..... 15

Llado-Carreno v. Guidant Corp., No. 09-20971,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17088, *15 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2011)..... 12

Macbeg De Occidente S.A. de C.V. v. Kaloti Metals & Logistics, LLC,
No. 12-24050, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194691 (S.D. Fla. June 25, 2013) 12

Marrache v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.,
17 F.4th 1084 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 12

*Millennium Commc's & Fulfillment, Inc. v. Office of Atty. Gen., Dep't of Legal Affairs, State of
Fla.*, 761 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000)..... 12

Moss v. Walgreen Co.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 16

Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 8

Puig v. Sazerac Co., Inc.,
No. 2:23-cv-856, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107649 (M.D. Fla. June 18, 2024)..... 12

Razen v. FCA US LLC,
No. 6:19-cv-831-Orl-40LRH, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223983 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2019) 16

Riley v. Gen. Motors, LLC,
664 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (M.D. Fla. 2023) 9

Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 18

Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 14-61344, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181103 (S.D. Fla. July 22, 2015)..... 8

Sclar v. OsteoMed, L.P.,
No. 17-23247-CIV, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11373 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2018)..... 17

Speier-Roche v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am. Inc.,
No. 14-20107, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59991 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2014) 7

Tershakovec v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 17-21087-CIV-MORE, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116130 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2018)..... 17

United States v. Air Fla., Inc.,
534 F. Supp. 17 (S.D. Fla. 1982) 14

Valiente v. Unilever United States, Inc.,
No. 22-21507-CIV, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222409 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2022)..... 17

Wagner v. First Horizon Pharm. Corp.,
464 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Warner v. Tinder, Inc.,
No. 15-23790, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8941 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2018) 13

Weiss v. Gen. Motors LLC,
418 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (S.D. Fla. 2019)..... 9

Zlotnick v. Premier Sales Grp., Inc.,
480 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 501.203 9

Fla. Stat. § 501.204(1)..... 11

Fla. Stat. § 672.313(1)..... 16

Fla. Stat. § 672.607(3)(a) 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 7, 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e) 10
